

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20244/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 31/08/2007 in SA No. 709/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

MAHENDRA PRATAP YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention,impleadment and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.18609 OF 2007

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO.18657 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO.20247 OF 2007

SLP(C) NO.20245 OF 2007

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22061 OF 2007 (WITH OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(C) NO. 22060 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for substituted service and exemption from filing OT and stay and office report)(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 548 OF 2008

(with appln(s) for substituted service and permission to file lengthy list of dates and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21388 OF 2007

SLP(C) NO. 23025 OF 2007

((with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23024 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 803 OF 2008

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5835 OF 2008

(with appln(s) for substituted service and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15714 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30865 OF 2008

SLP(C) NO. 19743 OF 2008

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9810 OF 2009

(with appln(s) for substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23681 OF 2007

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO.20229 OF 2009

(with appln(s) for substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

-2-

SLP(C) NO.13900 OF 2008

(with appln(s) for substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO.22996 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6674 OF 2009(with office report)(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 20248 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for impleadment and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20250 OF 2007

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21835 OF 2007

(with appln(s) for c/delay in filing process fee and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr.Adv.  
In SLP 20244/2007 Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.  
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Samina, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.  
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Samina, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dananjay Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.

In SLP 22060/2007 Mr. Prabhu Basava Patil, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.

Dr. J.N.Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Upasana Tiwawri, Adv.  
Ms. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.for  
Mr. S.R.Setia, Adv.

-3-

Mr. D.K.Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dipesh Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Srivastava, Adv.for  
Mr. K.S. Rana, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Jinu M. Abraham, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K.Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kishore, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Malik, Adv.for  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shail Kr. Dwivedi, AAG  
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.for  
Mr. G.V.Rao, Adv.

Mr. S.R.Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.  
Ms. Vinita Y. Mohan, Adv.for'  
Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar ,Adv  
Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Shukla, Adv.for  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. S.R.Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.N.Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Avinish Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.for  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

-4-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find no merit in the special leave petitions.

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed  
accordingly.

The applications for impleadment, intervention are  
also dismissed.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

( Renuka Sadana )  
Court Master